
THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY 

DEPT: Health Services Agency BOARD AGENDA # *B-9 

Urgent Routine aqNO AGENDA DATE June 8,2010 
CEO Concurs with Recommendation YE 415 Vote Required YES NO 

(Info mation Attached) 

SUBJECT: 

Approval of lndependent and Personal Services Contractor Agreements in Excess of $100,000 between 
the Stanislaus County Health Services Agency and Various Contractors for Fiscal Year 201 0-201 1 

I. Approve the list of lndependent and Personal Services Contractor Agreements between the 
Stanislaus County Health Services Agency and various contractors for Fiscal Year 2010-201 1. 

2. Authorize the Health Services Agency Managing Director or her Designee to sign the agreements 
included in this agenda item. 

3. Authorize the Health Services Agency Managing Director, her designee or successor, to negotiate 
and sign individual amendments to the agreements, not to exceed $75,000. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

The annual cost to the Health Services Agency for these agreements total $1 1,537,011 for Fiscal Year 
2010-201 1. The Health Services Agency's Proposed Fiscal Year 2010-201 1 Budget includes the services 
and expenses, as applicable, to be provided under these agreements. 

_--------_-----___--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------. 
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS: 

NO. 2010-352 

On motion of Supervisor- - - -De-Martini- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - , Seconded by Supervisor - --Mo_nteith_- - - - -  - - -  - - - -  - - - -  
and approved by the following vote, 
Ayes: Supervisors:- - - - - - -918r ie~~ -!hies& -~~nteith,-Oe_M_artini~ar_ld-C;hair_m_an -Gco_v_er- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

None Noes: Supervisors: - - - - - - -  - - - - -  - - - - - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - - - - - -  - - - - -  - - - - - - -  - - - - -  - - - - - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - - - -  - -  - - - - - - - -  - - - -  
Excused or Absent: Supervisors:_-_Np_n_e_ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - -  - - - - -  - - - - - - - -  - - -  - - 

None Abstaining: Supervisor_:-- - -  - - - -  - - - -  - -  - - - - - -  - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - -  - - - -  - - - - - - -  - - - - -  - 
I) X Approved as recommended 
2) Denied 
3) Approved as amended 
4) Other: 
MOTION: 

ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk File No. 



Approval of lndependent and Personal Services Contractor Agreements in Excess of 
$100,000 Between the Stanislaus County Health Services Agency and Various 
Contractors for Fiscal Year 201 0-201 1 

Page 2 

DISCUSSION: 

The attached list of lndependent and Personal Services Contractors includes direct 
medical providers, and other contractors to fulfill the mission of the Health Services 
Agency in providing medical care to County lndigents and other County patients, and 
services to fulfill the County's public health mandates and other grant funded 
responsibilities. 

Consistent with the policy adopted by the Board of Supervisors on January 24, 2006, 
Attachment A includes those contractors for whom Board approval is required as the 
cumulative amount paid to these contractors by the Health Services Agency is more 
than $100,000 since Fiscal Year 2003-2004. Attachment B includes those that are 
required to be reported to the Board of Supervisors, as the cumulative amount paid 
beginning Fiscal Year 2003-2004 is in excess of $50,000. 

The total amount of contracts over $1 00,000 cumulatively, to be approved by the Board 
of Supervisors through this agenda item is $1 1,537,011 for Fiscal Year 201 0-201 1. 

POLICY ISSUES: 

Execution of these Agreements continues to support the Board's priorities of A Healthy 
Community, Effective Partnerships, and Efficient Delivery of Public Services through 
effectively securing available, needed resources in a planned, organized and compliant 
manner. 

STAFFING IMPACT: 

There is no staffing impact associated with this request. 

DEPARTMENT CONTACT: 

Mary Ann Lee, Managing Director, 209-558-71 63 



Attachment A 

Contracts F Y l O l l  Over 100K Page 1 of 5 06/08/2010 

Health 
Services 
Agency 

Health 
Services 
Agency 

Health 
Services 
Agency 

Health 
Services 
Agency 

Health 
Services 
Agency 

Health 
Services 
Agency 

Health 
Services 
Agency 

Health 
Services 
Agency 

Health 
Services 
Agency 

Health 
Services 
Agency 

Health 
Services 
Agency 

Health 
Services 
Agency 

Health 
Services 
Agency 

- -  - 

Health 
Services 
Agency 

Health 
Services 
Agency 

Health 
Services 
Agency 

Admin 

Admin 

Admin 

Admin 

Admin 

Clinic & 
Ancillary 

Clinic & 
Ancillary 

Clinic & 
Ancillary 

Clinic & 
Ancillary 

Clinic & 
Ancillary 

Clinic & 
Ancillary 

Clinic & 
Ancillary 

Clinic & 
Ancillary 

Clinic & 
Ancillary 

Clinic & 
Ancillary 

Clinic & 
Ancillary 

Scenic Faculty 
Medical Group 

Sage Associates 
- Compliance 

Cardenas, Al 

Sandner, 
Margery 

Santino, Heidi 

MedEx 

Williams, Robert 
Michael MD 

Caton, Robert 
MD 

McHenry Medical 
Group, Inc. 

Guardsmark, Inc 

Berrien, Stephen 
MD 

Tresenriter, 
Wesley 

Stanislaus 
Orthopedic and 
Sports Medicine 
Clinic 

Sutter Gould 
Foundation 

Optioncare 

Bairamian, 
Dikran MD 

Professional 
Services 

Compliance 
(chart) auditing 

IT Systems 
Analyst 

IT Systems 
Analyst 

Foundation 
Executive Director 

Urgent Care 
Provider -Staffing 

Oncologist 

Orthopedic 
Surgeon 

SurgeryIUrology 
Gastroenterology 
Services 

Security 

Orthopedic 
Surgeon 

Physical Therapy 
Manager 

Orthopedics 

Ear, Nose & 
Throat (ENT) 
Physician 

Pharmaceutical 
Services 

Neurosurgeon 

0 .  0 0 

$20,690,033 

$386,507 

$1 84,307 

$124,107 

$81,196 

$4,391,280 

$3,553,492 

$2,067,635 

$1,802,836 

$1,457,077 

$985,683 

$941,167 

$668,870 

$648,536 

$588,419 

$476,197 

0 .  0 

$4,000,000 

$52,100 

$33,280 

$1 6,900 

$22,920 

$475,000 

$575,000 

$200,000 

$145,000 

$295,000 

$200,000 

$144,294 

$250,000 

$120,000 

$120,000 

$50,000 

$24,690,033 

$438,607 

$21 7,587 

$1 41,007 

$1 04,116 

$4,866,280 

$4,128,492 

$2,267,635 

$1,947,836 

$1,752,077 

$1 ,I 85,683 

$1,085,461 

$91 8,870 

$768,536 

$708,419 

$526,197 



Attachment A 

Services Clinic & Dhaliwal, 
Agency Ancillary Gurpreet MD Neurologist $362,180 $80,900 $443,080 

Health 
Services Clinic & Romeo Medical 
Agency Ancillary Clinic, Inc. Physician $355,189 $60,000 $415,189 

Health 
Services Clinic & Halseth, Leslie 
Agency Ancillary NP Nurse Practitioner $332,525 $53,988 $38631 3 

Health 
Services Clinic & Toyon Rural Health Cost 
Agency Ancillary Associates Inc. Report $31 7,282 $50,000 $367,282 

Health 
Services Clinic & Jones Vicki - Medical 
Agency Ancillary Transcriptionist Transcriptionist $279,515 $40,000 $31 9,515 

Health 
Services Clinic & Guldenpfennig, Physical Therapist 
Agency Craig Aide $302,639 $2,280 $304,919 Ancillary 

Health 
Services Clinic & Occupational 
Agency Ancillary Fultz, Anne Therapist $251,547 $50,099 $301,646 

Health 
Services Clinic & Whitaker, Anita J 
Agency Ancillary NP Nurse Practitioner $21 5,856 $34,711 $250,567 

Health HFS Consulting 
Services Clinic & - Healthcare FQHC Related 
Agency Ancillary Management Consulting $1 34,666 $1 00,000 $234,666 

Health 
Services Clinic & Winter, Randy 
Agency Ancillary MD OBIGYN $1 81,518 $30,000 $21 1,518 

Health 
Services Clinic & Mueller, Julius 
Agency Ancillary MD Ophthalmologist $1 74,669 $25,000 $1 99,669 

Health 
Services Clinic & 
Agency Ancillary Palecek, Denise Staff Nurse $1 36,899 $49,957 $1 86,856 

Health 
Services Clinic & 
Agency Ancillary Clare, Sean MD OBIGYN $171,187 $14,250 $185,437 , 

Health 
Services Clinic & 
Agency Ancillary Pochelle, Reva Staff Nurse $1 56,913 $24,450 $1 81,363 

Contracts FYlOll Over 100K Page 2 of 5 



Attachment A 

Health 
Services Clinic & 
Agency Ancillary Pfeffer, John MD OBIGYN $1 3931 7 $18,000 $157,517 

Health 
Services Clinic & Pharmacist Per 
Agency Ancillary Hejlik, Richard Diem $1 31,281 $2,768 $1 34,049 

Health 
Services Clinic & Anderson, 
Agency Ancillary Gordon MD General Surgeon $1 02,208 $1 5,000 $1 17,208 

Health 
Services Clinic & Smith, Bradley Orthopedic 
Agency Ancillary MD Surgeon $10,579 $1 00,000 $1 10,579 

Health Stanislaus 
Services Clinic & County Youth for Title X - Family 
Agency Ancillary Christ Planning Partner $91,044 $1 9,200 $1 10,244 

Health Blakemore Ctr 
Services Clinic & for Hearing and Audiology 
Agency Ancillary Balance Services $83,522 $22,880 $1 06,402 

Health 
Services Clinic & Wunschel, 
Agency Ancillary Steven MD Urologist $74,722 $30,000 $104,722 

Health 
Services Clinic & 
Agency Ancillary Walker, Larry Radiology Tech $71,703 $31,200 $1 02,903 

Health Indigent Modesto 
Services Health Care Radiological Radiology 
Agency Program Medical Group Services $2,559,602 $757,500 $3,317,102 

Health Indigent Wynn, Soe L. 
Services Health Care DMD - AllStar 
Agency Program Family Dentistry Dental Services $1,753,719 $400,000 $2,153,719 

Health Indigent 
Services Health Care Shaw, Michael 
Agency Program PhD, DDS Oral Surgeon $1,706,082 $200,000 $1,906,082 

Health Indigent Tran, Anthony 
Services Health Care DDS - Standiford 
Agency Program Dental Office Dental Services $1,255,752 $240,000 $1,495,752 

Health Indigent Modesto 
Services Health Care Anesthesiology 
Agency Program Medical Group Medical Services $1,159,195 $217,100 $1,376,195 

Emergency 
Health Indigent Medical Services 
Services Health Care Doctors Medical SB 121612 
Agency Program Center Hospitals Fund $586,186 $1 37,285 $723,471 

Health Indigent 
Services Health Care Valley Heart Cardiology 
Agency Program Medical Group Services $263,275 $320,000 $583,275 

Health Indigent Catholic 
Services Health Care Healthcare West Laboratory 
Agency Program - HCCL Services $421,375 $92,000 $51 3,317 



Attachment A 

Rio-Altura Health 

Health Outcomes 
Services Public Center for ProjectITeen 
Agency Health Human Services Challenge $99,469 $1 70,000 $269,469 

Health 
Services Public Reynolds, Naomi 
Agency Health MD Physician $1 87,650 $69,295 $256,945 

Multi Contracts 
Health Healthy Birth 
Services Public Center for Outcomes 
Agency Health Human Services ProjectITeen $99,469 $1 70,000 $269,469 



Attachment A 

Health 
Services 
Agency 

Health 
Services 
Agency 

Health 
Services 
Agency 

Health 
Services 
Agency 

Health 
Services 
Agency 

Health 
Services 
Agency 

Health 
Services 
Agency 

Health 
Services 
Agency 

Health 
Services 
Agency 

Health 
Services 
Agency 

Health 
Services 
Agency 

Contracts FYlOll Over 100K Page 5 of 5 

Public 
Health 

Public 
Health 

Public 
Health 

Public 
Health 

Public 
Health 

Public 
Health 

Public 
Health 

Public 
Health 

Public 
Health 

Public 
Health 
Total 
Proposed 
Contract 
Amount FY 
07101110- 
06/30/11 

0 

Lombardo-Cox, 
Lisa 

Farley, Joy MD 

Sierra Vista Child 
& Family 
Services 

Funamura, 
Janwyn MD 

Stokman, Anne 
Aspiranet dba 
Moss Beach 
Homes, Inc. 
Aspira 
Behavioral 
Health, Turlock 
Family Resource 
Center 

Miller, Mark J. 

Nunes, Rose D 

Lara, Erica 

Wadley, Joseph 
Lewis 

Challenge 

Registered 
Dietician 

TBICHDP 
Physician 
Multi Contracts 
Healthy Birth 
Outcomes 
ProjectICounseling 

CCS Medical 
Director 

Keep Baby Safe 
Coordinator 

Healthy Birth 
Outcomes Project 

Public Health Lab 
Director 

Breast Feeding 
Educator 

Program Assistant 

Grant Writer 

$21 3,518 

$1 99,023 

$1 74,867 

$70,159 

$1 54,822 

$1 01,370 

$87,007 

$1 20,713 

$84,241 

$25,033 

I 

$36,499 

$37,545 

$58,000 

$1 30,104 

$1 4,533 

$55,000 

$60,000 

$18,148 

$24,800 

$77,949 

$1 1,537,011 

$250,017 

$236,568 

$232,867 

$200,263 

$1 69,355 

$156,370 

$147,007 

$138,861 

$109,041 . 

$1 02,982 



Attachment B 

Contracts FYlOll Over 50K Page 1 of 2 06/08/10 

Services 
Agency 

Health 
Services 
Agency 

Health 
Services 
Agency 

Health 
Services 
Agency 

Health 
Services 
Agency 

Health 
Services 
Agency 
Health 
Services 
Agency 

Health 
Services 
Agency 

Health 
Services 
Agency 

Health 
Services 
Agency 

Health 
Services 
Agency 

Health 
Services 
Agency 

Health 
Services 
Agency 

Health 
Services 
Agency 

Clinic & 
Ancillary 

Clinic & 
Ancillary 

Clinic & 
Ancillary 

Clinic & 
Ancillary 

Clinic & 
Ancillary 

Clinic & 
Ancillary 

Clinic & 
Ancillary 

Indigent 
Health Care 
Program 
Indigent 
Health Care 

Indigent 
Health Care 
Program 

Indigent 
Health Care 

Public 
Health 

Public 
Health 

Public 
Health 

Ricks, Marvin 
DPM 

Zagaris, Kay NP 

Cohen, Marlene 
PhD 

Bailie, Ira MD 

Fernandes, Tim 

Mason-Loux, 
Carol NP 

Gratian, Richard 
MD 

Yosemite 
Pathology 
Medical Group 

Rowe, Dee DDS 

Logue, Drew MD 

Salida Surgery 
Center 

Queenstone, 
LLC 

Arellano, Andres 
MD 

Patterson Unified 
School District - 
Grayson HBO 

Podiatrist 

Nurse 
Practitioner 

Clinical 
Psychologist 

General Surgeon 

Physical 
Therapist 

Nurse 
Practitioner 

Pediatric 
Cardiologist 

Pathology & 
Laboratory 
Services 

Dental Services 
Reviewer 

Pulmonologist 

Dental Services 

Emergency 
Preparedness 
Services 

TB Controller 

Healthy Birth 
Outcomes Project 

$77,194 

$61,089 

$48,289 

$54,000 

$56,691 

$35,348 

$53,171 

$39,476 

$72,802 

$36,743 

$67,058 

$39,000 

$62,030 

$24,061 

$1 5,000 

$20,353 

$24,000 

$1 0,000 

$7,043 

$22,183 

$4,200 

$60,000 

$1 5,800 

$50,000 

$1 5,000 

$47,000 

$1 9,300 

$55,000 

$92,194 

$81,442 

$72,289 

$64,000 

$63,734 , 

$57,531 

$57,371 

$99,476 

$88,602 

$86,743 

$82,058 

$86,000 

$81,330 

$79,061 



Attachment B 

Services t- 
Health 
Services 1 Agency 

Public 
Health 
Total 
Proposed 
Contract 
Amount for 
FY07101110- 
0613011 1 

Contracts FYlOl l  Over 50K 

Parent Resource 
Center 

Page 2 of 2 

Healthy Birth 
Outcomes Project $0 $55,000 

$486,877 

$55,000 


